MUNICIPAL ORDER MO-09-2016

A MUNICIPAL ORDER DECLARING CITY-OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY (VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT) AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO SOLICIT PUBLIC BIDS FOR THEIR SALE.

SECTION I

Whereas, the Board of Council of the City of Fort Thomas, Campbell County, Kentucky, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 82.083 and KRS 45A.365, hereby makes the following findings:

- 1. The Board of Council has determined that it is in the public interest for the City to declare as surplus certain personal property, originally purchased as Police Departments patrols vehicles, Police Department seized radio and amplifier, and General Services trucks, brake lathe, and wheel balancer, all due to excessive mileage, maintenance costs, and obsolescence, and;
- 2. The Board of Council, upon recommendation of the city staff, has determined that the method of disposing shall be the solicitation of sealed bids and if no bids are received then the property may be disposed of pursuant to KRS 82.083(3)(e) and KRS 45A.365 (3) and (4).

SECTION II

The Board of Council hereby declares the following as "surplus property" and hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrative Officer to proceed with their sale via the solicitation of sealed bids.

| Year | Make | Model | VIN/Description | Location | Dept |
|------|---------|------------------|------------------------------------------------------------|----------|------|
| 2005 | Ford | Crown Vic | 2FAHP71W75X178058 | PD | PD |
| 2013 | Dodge | Charger | 2C3CDXAT3DH523540 | PD | PD |
| 2008 | Ford | Crown Vic | 2FAHP71VO8X112074 | PD | PD |
| 2007 | Ford | Crown Vic | 2FAHP71W17X114973 | PD | PD |
| 1995 | Chev | LS1500 Pickup | 1GBJK34K2SE222786 | GS | GS |
| 1993 | Chev | Fleetside Pickup | 1GCFC24K2PZ227706 | GS | GS |
| 1992 | Chev | Fleetside Pickup | 1GCFC24K5NE195757 | GS | GS |
| | Alpine | | MP3 Radio | PD | PD |
| | Eclipse | | Speaker Box with 2-12" Speakers and 1000W Explod Amplifier | PD | PD |
| | Ammco | 4000 | Brake Lathe w/Attachments, S/N 29172 | GS | GS |
| | Coats | 700 | Wheel Balancer | GS | GS |

Adopted by the Board of Council on August 15, 2016.

APPROVED:

Eric Haas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa K. Kelly, City Clerk